Public Involvement Mailing

Fairview Road Bridge Replacement Rocky Run Bridge, B-37-0483 Town of Cleveland Marathon County

Project ID: 6679-02-00



June 6, 2024

Purpose of the mailing

The objective of this handout is to inform the public and obtain input about the proposed improvements.

The Town of Cleveland in conjunction with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (DOT) proposes to replace structure P-37-044 that carries Fairview Road over Rocky Run and pave approximately 420 feet of Fairview Road starting at County H end extending west. The project is located at the intersection of Fairview Road and County H in Sections 13 and 24, T27N, R4E, Town of Cleveland, Marathon County, Wisconsin.

Project information

The Town of Cleveland in conjunction with WisDOT, is proposing to improve 0.14 miles of Fairview Road. Proposed improvements include replacing the existing structure (P-37-044) with a new two-span concrete slab bridge (B-37-0483), as well as roadway grading and reconstruction. The proposed project would pave the road from the bridge approaches up to the County H intersection.

A project location map is enclosed.

Proposed traffic impacts

Construction is scheduled for the 2025 construction season.

During construction, Fairview Road between County H and Weisman Road will be closed. Detours will not be posted. The road will be maintained throughout construction for local residents accessing their property. Properties west of Rocky Run will have access from Wiesman Road. Properties east of Rocky Run may be accessed from County H. Temporary driveway closures up to two hours may be required during asphalt paving around the bridge.

The bridge north of Fairview Road that carries County H over Rocky Run is also scheduled to be replaced during the 2025 construction season. Exact construction schedules will be determined by the contractors awarded the projects. There is a possibility that both bridges will be closed at the same time.

After construction, there will be no permanent adverse impact to businesses or to residents.

Real estate

Additional right of way will not be required for this project.

Project update/next steps

Anticipated Schedule

Public Involvement Response Period: June 6, 2024 – July 8, 2024

Environmental Documentation Complete: July, 2024 Design Complete: July, 2024

Let Date: February 11, 2025
Construction: Summer 2025

Public input/comments

We encourage you to call the project representative and ask questions. Attached to this handout is a sheet for your written comments and input regarding the proposed project. Please mail any written comments about the project before July 8, 2024. You can also call or e-mail with any questions or comments to the contact listed below.

Your comments assist us in developing a project that will serve the needs of the traveling public as well as the needs of the local community. Your input is welcome and appreciated throughout the design process.

For more information, please contact:

Nick Pehler Jewell Associates Engineers, Inc 310 E. Jackson Street Wisconsin Rapids, WI 55494 (715) 424-2424 nick.pehler@jewellassoc.com

Public Involvement Comment Form

Project ID 6679-02-00 Town of Cleveland, Fairview Road Rocky Run Bridge, B37-0483 Marathon County

Please return this comment form by mail no later than July 8, 2024 to the address on the back of this sheet. Comments can also be e-mailed to nick.pehler@jewellassoc.com. Your comments assist us in developing a project that will serve the needs of the traveling public as well as the needs of the local community. Your input is welcome and appreciated throughout the design process.

Name:	_				
Address:					
Daytime Phone Number (optional):					
Email Address (optional):					
Please Print Comments (attach additional sheets if necessary)					

The information in this document including names, addresses, phone numbers, e-mail addresses, and signatures is not confidential, and may be subject to disclosure upon request, pursuant to the requirements of the Wisconsin open records law, sections 19.31 - 19.39 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

_			
Fol	М	he	re

[Stamp]

Jewell Associates Engineers, Inc.

Attn: Nick Pehler

310 E. Jackson Street

Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54494

Fold here to mail

